## FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY

**Resolution of Appreciation and Commendation** 

Janet Vivian Barnes

WHEREAS, Janet Vivian Barnes served as a member of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board from December 2000 through November 2010 and offering positive leadership on behalf of the City of Salinas: and

WHEREAS, Ms. Barnes served as Councilmember for the City of Salinas preserving the integrity of Salinas by focusing her attention on community redevelopment projects, safety, recycling, and business development; and

WHEREAS, Janet provided important valuable contributions to former Fort Ord sustaining a high level of commitment for job creation, recovery from the base closure, and regional economic development; and

WHEREAS, during Ms. Barnes tenure on the FORA Board several major projects were developed that created jobs, economic development, and infrastructure greatly helping the former Fort Ord jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, Janet Barnes contributed mightily to the Fort Ord reuse decision-making process through membership on FORA's Finance and Executive Committees; and

WHEREAS, Janet Barnes, deployed her responsibilities in a professional, dedicated, reasonable, creative, innovative, perceptive, and thoughtful manner, demonstrating the highest personal integrity; and

WHEREAS, Janet participated in Board meetings with a quiet and reserved sophistication yet worked toward cooperative communication among Board members.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that on behalf of the FORA Staff, the jurisdictions and their respective staffs, and many others, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors extends its sincere appreciation and best wishes to Ms. Barnes

Supervisor Dave Potter, Chair

December 10, 2010

Resolution # 10-20